## ORDINANCE 91-43

TO AMEND THE 1991 SALARY ORDINANCE FOR APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

Constant Co-1

(140) ·

SECTION I. That from and after the date this ordinance becomes effective, the following classified positions, salaries and pay schedules be incorporated into Section I of Ordinance 90-29, fixing the salaries of appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

Department	Job Title	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Salary</u>
Public Works	Code Enforcement Manager	426	31,862
Public Works	Sidewalk Program Supervisor	304	25,054
Public Works	COE Clerical Assistant		4.25

SECTION II. That from and after the date this ordinance becomes effective, the following classified positions, salaries and pay schedules be incorporated into Section IIB of Ordinance 90-29, fixing the salaries of appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

JOB FAMILY: SUPERVISORY, ADMINISTRATIVE, MANAGERIAL (SAM)

	<u>Pay Grade</u>	ay Grade Classification	
ADD:	426	Code Enforcement Manager	26,807 - 34,467
ADD:	304	Sidewalk Program Supervisor	22,609 - 26,276

JOB FAMILY: CLERICAL, OFFICE MACHINE OPERATORS, TECHNICIANS (COMOT)

ADD: COE Clerical 4.25 Assistant

SECTION III. The rate shown as wages for the positions listed above is the maximum rate.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 174 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1991.

James Regester, Vice-President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 18th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_,1991.

Catrice Williamo Patricia Williams, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 184 day of \_\_\_\_\_,1991.

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the 1991 Salary Ordinance of appointed officers and employees of the City to add the positions of Code Enforcement Manager, Sidewalk Program Supervisor and COE Clerical Assistant. The Code Enforcement Manager will be responsible for ensuring code enforcement and code compliance in relation to public works, engineering, planning and housing activities. The Sidewalk Program Supervisor will be responsible for planning and organizing sidewalk and concrete construction projects. Both of these positions which are under the direction of the Public Works Department, will allow for better coordination of services among city departments and improved project management. COE Clerical Assistant is being added due to changes in MCCSC polices and the Cooperative Office Education Program (COE). These high school students who work for the City during the school year as part of their office education program will now be paid as employees of the City of Bloomington rather than contractual labor.

Signed appress to and it ( cartified ) Contrally Alle Personnel Rote Made